

Nicole Schneidman (SBN 319511)
PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT
P.O. Box 341423
Los Angeles, CA 90034-9998
(202) 579-4582
nicole.schneidman@protectdemocracy.org
Attorney for Protect Democracy Project

Additional counsel listed on signature page

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Defendants.

3:25-cv-05536-VC

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION, ELECTRONIC
PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,
AND PROTECT DEMOCRACY
PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Date: August 7, 2025

Time: 10:00 a.m.

Courtroom: Courtroom 4

Judge: Hon. Vince Chhabria

Trial Date: Not set

Action Filed: July 1, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. The wrongful interagency disclosure of sensitive Medicaid data works a severe and concrete harm that courts may redress..... 2

 II. Courts may set aside unlawful transfers of personal information between federal entities, even in the absence of public disclosure..... 7

 III. Defendants have ignored the public’s statutorily protected interests in data sharing transparency..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>AFL-CIO v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , No. 25-cv-339, 2025 WL 1129227 (D.D.C. April 16, 2025) | 4, 5, 6 |
| <i>All. For Ret. Ams. v. Bessent</i> , 770 F.Supp.3d 79 (D.D.C. 2025) | 4 |
| <i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Off. of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , No. 1:25-cv-1237, 2025 WL 996542 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2025) | 4 |
| <i>Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Empls., AFL-CIO v. SSA</i> , No. 25-cv-596, 2025 WL 1206246 (D. Md. Apr. 17, 2025) | 4, 5, 7 |
| <i>Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Empls., AFL-CIO v. SSA</i> , 771 F.Supp.3d 717 (D. Md. 2025) | 4 |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) | 8 |
| <i>Eichenberger v. ESPN, Inc.</i> , 876 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2017) | 7 |
| <i>Garey v. James S. Farrin, P.C.</i> , 35 F.4th 917 (4th Cir. 2022) | 4 |
| <i>In re Ambry Genetics Data Breach Litigation</i> , 567 F.Supp.3d 1130 (C.D. Cal. 2021) | 3 |
| <i>In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 827 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2016) | 7 |
| <i>Jeffries v. Volume Servs. Am.</i> , 928 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2019) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 2, 6 |
| <i>Nayab v. Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.</i> , 942 F.3d 480 (9th Cir. 2019) | 4 |
| <i>Perry v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 854 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2017) | 7 |
| <i>Randolph v. ING Life Ins. & Annuity Co.</i> , 973 A.2d 702 (D.C. 2009) | 3 |
| <i>Spokeo v. Robbins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016) | 3, 6 |
| <i>Swenson v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 890 F.2d 1075 (9th Cir. 1989) | 12 |
| <i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021) | 2, 3, 4 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|---|
| Children’s Online Privacy Protection Act of 1998, 15 U.S.C. § 6501 | 9 |
|--|---|

| | |
|---|------------------|
| E-Government Act of 2002, 44 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i> | 9 |
| Federal Information Security Modernization Act (FISMA), 35 U.S.C. § 350 | 5 |
| Paperwork Reduction Act of 1980, 44 U.S.C. § 3501 <i>et seq.</i> | 9, 10 |
| Privacy Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-579, 88 Stat. 1896 (Dec. 31, 1974) | 8 |
| Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S.C. § 552a | 7, 9, 10, 11, 12 |
| Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S.C. § 704 | 8 |
| Trade Secrets Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1905 | 9 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Arek Sarkissian, ‘There was a lot of anxiety’: Florida’s immigration crackdown is causing patients to skip care, <i>Politico</i> (Feb. 14, 2024), https://www.politico.com/news/2024/02/14/florida-immigration-crackdown-healthcare-00141022 | 12 |
| CMS, <i>T-MSIS Data Guide (Ver. 3.38.0)</i> , https://www.medicaid.gov/tmsis/dataguide/v3/ (last visited July 17, 2025) | 4 |
| Danielle Keats Citron & Daniel J. Solove, <i>Privacy Harms</i> , 102 B.U.L. Rev. 793 (2021) | 6 |
| Executive Order 14243, 90 Fed. Reg. 13681 (Mar. 20, 2025) | 11 |
| Peter Sangeyup Yun, Lindsey Williams & Janice Blanchard, <i>Legislating Fear: How Immigration Status Mandates Threaten Public Health</i> , <i>Western Journal of Emergency Medicine: Integrating Emergency Care with Population Health</i> (Mar. 24, 2025) | 12 |
| Priscilla Alvarez et al., <i>DOGE is building a master database for immigration enforcement, sources say</i> , CNN (April 25, 2025), https://www.cnn.com/2025/04/25/politics/doge-building-master-database-immigration . | 11 |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652B (A.L.I. 1977) | 3, 5 |
| S. Comm. on Gov’t Operations & H. Comm. on Gov’t Operations, 94th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>Legislative History of the Privacy Act of 1974</i> (Comm. Print. 1976) | 8 |
| Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890) | 8 |
| Sheera Frenkel & Aaron Krolic, <i>Trump Taps Palantir to Compile Data on Americans</i> , N.Y. Times (May 30, 2025) | 11 |
| U.S. Department of Justice, Overview of the Privacy Act of 1974 (2020 ed.), https://www.justice.gov/Overview_2020/dl?inline | 9 |
